

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

No. 14-3798
Consolidated with No. 14-3761

Amber GASCHO, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GLOBAL FITNESS HOLDINGS, LLC

Defendant-Appellee,

Appeal of Joshua BLACKMAN,

Objector-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Ohio, No. 2:11-cv-00436-GCS-NMK

Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc
of Appellant Joshua Blackman

COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
Theodore H. Frank
Adam E. Schulman
1899 L Street NW, 12th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 331-2263

Attorneys for Appellant Joshua Blackman

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Summary of Relevant Facts.....	3
I. The majority decision conflicts with <i>Pampers</i>	5
II. The majority’s application of <i>Boeing</i> conflicts with <i>Pearson</i> and <i>Strong</i>	8
III. The majority’s endorsement of a kicker conflicts with <i>Bluetooth</i> and <i>Pearson</i>	13
Conclusion.....	15
Proof of Service	16

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011).....	13-14
<i>Boeing v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	8-11
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013).....	1-2, 5-8, 10-11, 13
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , No. 1:10-cv-00301 (S.D. Ohio 2011).....	8
<i>In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.</i> , 716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Ira Holtzman, C.P.A. & Assocs. v. Turza</i> , 728 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Krafsur v. Davenport</i> , 736 F.3d 1032 (6th Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014).....	1, 4-10, 12-14
<i>Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Props., Inc.</i> , 9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993).....	1-2, 5, 8
<i>Redman v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014).....	5, 9, 14
<i>Six Mexican Workers v. Az. Citrus Growers</i> , 904 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Smentek v. Dart</i> , 683 F.3d 373 (7th Cir. 2012).....	3

Strong v. Bellsouth Tel. Inc.,
137 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 1998)8, 10-11

United States ex rel. Taxpayers Against Fraud v. Gen. Elec. Co.,
41 F.3d 1032 (6th Cir. 1994) 13

Vassalle v. Midland Funding LLC,
708 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2013) 1, 13

Williams v. Vukovich,
720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983)1

Rules and Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23 13

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(b)(2).....8

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(b)(3).....8

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)..... 2, 6, 9-10

Other Authorities

Erichson, Howard M.,
Aggregation as Disempowerment: Red Flags in Class Action Settlements,
92 Notre Dame L. Rev – (forthcoming 2016),
available at <http://ssrn.com/abstract=2761912>2-3, 14

Fitzpatrick, Brian,
Do Class Action Lawyers Make Too Little?,
158 U. Pa. L. Rev. 2043 (2010) 13

Fisher, Daniel,
Odds Of A Payoff In Consumer Class Action? Less Than A Straight Flush,
Forbes.com (May 8, 2014)..... 7-8

Rothstein, Barbara J. & Thomas E. Willging,
Managing Class Action Litigation: A Pocket Guide for Judges (3d ed. 2010)14-15
